

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF OHIO)	
)	
and)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 23-cv-517
)	Hon. John R. Adams
)	
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY)	
COMPANY)	
)	
and)	
)	
NORFOLK SOUTHERN)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S MOTION TO ENTER CONSENT DECREE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE TO BE DECIDED..... v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT vi
INTRODUCTION 1
DISCUSSION 3
 A. Background 3
 1. The Derailment 3
 2. The Cleanup 5
 3. Litigation and Settlement Negotiations 9
 B. Relief Secured by the Consent Decree..... 11
 1. Environmental Cleanup and Payment of U.S. Cleanup Costs 11
 2. Enhanced Environmental Monitoring, Mitigation Projects, and Recovery of Natural
 Resource Damages 12
 3. Civil Penalty..... 13
 4. Rail Safety..... 13
 5. Community Health..... 16
 C. Legal Standards Governing Review of the Proposed Consent Decree..... 17
 D. The Court Should Approve the Consent Decree – It Is Fair, Reasonable, and Consistent
 with Statutory Goals 18
 1. The Consent Decree Is Fair..... 18
 2. The Consent Decree Is Reasonable..... 20
 3. The Consent Decree Is Consistent with Relevant Statutory Goals..... 21
 E. The Points Made by the Comments Do Not Justify Withdrawal or Rejection of the
 Settlement. 21
 1. Requests for Expansion of the Community Health Program..... 23
 2. Rail Safety..... 26
 3. Sufficiency of the Cleanup..... 28
CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	21, 25
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Daigle v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1074 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986)	24
<i>Kelley v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 507 (W.D. Mich. 1989).....	18
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	25
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Coca-Cola Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1555 (M.D. Fla. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)	vii, 17, 18
<i>United States v. BP Expl. & Oil Co.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ind. 2001).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1052 (W.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't</i> , 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	vii, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Montrose Chem. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1400 (D. Colo. 1994)	20
<i>Voluntary Purchasing Grps., Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989)	25

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	21, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	9, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	9, 23
42 U.S.C. § 9604.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 9606.....	10, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9607.....	10, 25
49 U.S.C. § 10702.....	27
49 U.S.C. § 11101.....	27

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 174.310.....	15
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 53,935 (Aug. 15, 2016).....	27
Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	27
